

FILED

SEP 08, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34206-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JASON MICHAEL CATLING,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Annette S. Plese

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....5

Issue 1: Whether the State’s vouching for the credibility of an officer witness during closing arguments constituted prosecutorial misconduct.....5

Issue 2: Whether this Court should refuse to impose costs on appeal8

F. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Authorities

United States v. Brooks, 508 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

Washington Supreme Court

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....12

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....10, 12

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827,
344 P.3d 680 (2015).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....6

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....7

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....6, 7

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....5, 6

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....6

Washington Courts of Appeal

State v. Mahone, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....10

State v. Ramos, 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011).....6, 7

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....8

Washington Statutes

RCW 10.01.160(4).....10

RCW 10.73.160(1).....11, 12

RCW 10.73.160(3).....9

RCW 10.73.160(4).....10

RCW 10.82.090(1).....10

Court Rules

GR 34 cmt.....11

RAP 15.2(e).....11

RAP 15.2(f).....11
